
1

Agenda
Contact Officer: Ron Schrieber, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01235 422524

E-mail: ron.schrieber@southandvale.gov.uk

Date: 17 July 2017

Website: http://www.southoxon.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Scrutiny Committee

WILL BE HELD ON TUESDAY 25 JULY 2017 AT 6.30 PM

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 MILTON PARK

Members of the Committee:
Richard Pullen (Chairman)
Anna Badcock
Steve Connel
Pat Dawe

Anthony Dearlove
Elaine Hornsby
David Turner

John Walsh (Vice-
Chairman)
Ian White

Substitutes
Charles Bailey
David Dodds
Stefan Gawrysiak

Will Hall
Stephen Harrod
Lorraine Hillier

Sue Lawson
Toby Newman

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  
These include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For 
this or any other special requirements (such as access facilities) 
please contact the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as 
much notice as possible before the meeting.

1 Apologies for absence  

To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.  

Public Document Pack



2

2 Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6)

To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 4 April 2017 (attached).  

3 Declarations of interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.  

4 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  

To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent, and to receive any announcements from the chairman.  

5 Public participation  

To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have 
registered to speak.  

REPORTS AND ISSUES FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

6 Corporate delivery plan  (Pages 7 - 18)

To consider the report of the head of HR, IT and technical services (attached).

7 Temporary accommodation provision 2017-2022  (Pages 19 - 42)

To consider the report of the head of development and housing (attached).

8 Joint housing strategy  (Pages 43 - 62)

To consider the report of the head of development and housing (attached).

9 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings  (Pages 63 - 66)

To review the attached scrutiny work schedule. Please note, although the dates are 
confirmed, the items under consideration are subject to being withdrawn, added to 
or rearranged without further notice.

MARGARET REED

Head of Legal and Democratic Services



1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Scrutiny Committee

HELD ON TUESDAY 4 APRIL 2017 AT 6.30 PM

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 MILTON PARK

Present:

Richard Pullen (Chairman)

Elaine Hornsby, Sue Lawson, Jeannette Matelot, Toby Newman, David Turner, John 
Walsh and Ian White

Apologies:

Paul Harrison tendered apologies. 

Officers:

Jayne Bolton, Holly Jones, Ron Schrieber and Shona Ware

Also present: 

Councillors John Cotton and Elizabeth Gillespie

47 Minutes 

The minutes of the meetings held on 9 February, 2 and 9 March 2017 were agreed 
as an accurate record and were signed by the Chairman, subject to the following 
amendment:

9 February, Minute 39: Budget 2017/18
In eighth paragraph insert “for police community safety officers” after “Thames Valley 
Police”.

48 Declarations of interest 

None.

49 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None.

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2

50 Public participation 

None.

51 Proposed new individual councillor grant scheme 

The committee considered the report of the head of corporate strategy on the draft 
policy for the new individual councillor grant scheme.  The committee’s views were 
requested prior to the submission of the scheme to Cabinet for approval.

Councillor Elizabeth Gillespie, Cabinet member for grants introduced this item. Also 
present to answer questions were Shona Ware, communications and grants manager 
and Jayne Bolton, grants team leader.

In response to questions and issues raised by the committee, it was reported that:

 Subject to Cabinet approval, it was anticipated that the scheme would be 
launched in June or July. 

 Training would be offered to councillors before the scheme went live.
 Each councillor would have a budget of £5,000. If two or more councillors 

wished to pool some of their budgets to fund a project then that would require 
separate applications to each councillor.

Following further discussion members suggested that community festivals and events 
should not be included in the list of projects/services which would not be funded.

A member suggested that a deadline or a number of deadlines should be built into 
the scheme to reduce the likelihood of applications for deserving projects submitted 
towards the end of the year being disadvantaged if all funding had already been 
allocated. However, others expressed the view that any deadline might be to the 
detriment of applicants who required funding urgently.

RESOLVED to:

a) Welcome the proposed new individual councillor grants scheme; and

b) Request Cabinet to: 

i)  amend the policy by deleting "Community festivals and events" from the list of 
projects/services which will not be funded.

ii) consider whether a deadline or a number of deadlines for submitting 
applications should be built into the scheme.

52 Local Plan - Second Preferred Options 

The committee considered the head of planning’s report which summarised the key 
issues within the emerging Local Plan for South Oxfordshire.  Public consultation on 
the Local Plan was underway and the committee was requested to provide 
comments.

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



3

Councillor John Cotton, Leader and Cabinet member for strategic policy (including 
the local plan), introduced this item. Also present to answer questions was Holly 
Jones, planning policy manager. 

In response to questions and issues raised by the committee, it was reported that:

 The Local Plan propo
[...]
dshire’s borders with Buckinghamshire and 
Reading. 

Councillor Cotton emphasised that the Local Plan was a consultative document 
putting forward proposals and that strategic allocations, changes to the Green Belt 
etc. were not agreed policies and might be amended.  Whilst it would be in South 
Oxfordshire’s interest to have the Local Plan adopted as soon as possible, the 
timetable would be set by the Planning Inspector.

Councillors discussed the site selection process and those sites which had not made 
it into the Second Preferred Options version of the Local Plan.

Members suggested the following amendments to the consultation document:

 Clarification of second bullet point on page 48, regarding Thame’s strengths; 
and

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



4

 Updating of second bullet point on page 50, regarding the former Waitrose 
store in Wallingford.

RESOLVED: To request the Leader and Cabinet member for the Local Plan to take 
the committee’s comments into account as part of the consultation on the Local Plan 
2033 Second Preferred Options.

53 Work schedule and dates for scrutiny meetings 

The committee was advised that a report on the community infrastructure levy had 
been scheduled for the next meeting on 23 May.

A member requested that a report on the Didcot Garden Town project be submitted 
to this meeting.  This matter was due to be considered by the joint scrutiny committee 
in September but the view was expressed that there should be greater member 
involvement in this project at an earlier date.  The chairman undertook to consult 
officers on the best course of action.

The meeting closed at 8.30 pm

Chairman Date

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



Scrutiny Committee

Report of Head of HR, IT and Technical Services
Author: Debbie Adams
Telephone:  01235 422142
Textphone: 18001 01235 422142
E-mail: debbie.adams@southandvale.gov.uk
Cabinet member responsible: John Cotton
Tel: 01865 408105
E-mail: leader@southoxon.gov.uk
To: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
DATE: 25 July 2017

Corporate Delivery Plan

Recommendation

That the Scrutiny Committee review the Corporate Delivery Plan and provide 
feedback on the Plan to Cabinet.

Purpose of Report

1. To request the Scrutiny Committee review the attached Corporate Delivery Plan 
and make recommendations to Cabinet (meeting on 3 August 2017).

Strategic Objectives 

2. The Corporate Plan sets out the Council’s corporate objectives and priorities for 
the period 2016 – 2020.  The Corporate Delivery Plan sets out in greater detail 
what actions the council will take to deliver these. We are committed to providing 
reports on performance against the corporate plan to Cabinet and Scrutiny on a 
six-monthly basis.  To enable us to do that Scrutiny Committee is requested to 
review the attached plan and provide feedback to Cabinet.

Background

3. The Council agreed its new Corporate Plan in 2016.

4. Since then officers, with relevant Cabinet members have been working on detailed 
planning and implementation of the plan. The Corporate Delivery Plan sets out key 

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

mailto:debbie.adams@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:leader@southoxon.gov.uk


actions under each corporate priority which provide a link between the high-level 
plan, team and individual work plans.

5. The Plan is attached as Appendix 1.  It includes timescales for delivery and head 
of service or SMB member responsible for each of the actions.

6. Once agreed it will form the basis of six-monthly progress reports to Scrutiny 
Committee and Cabinet.  The Plan will be a rolling one and the actions within it will 
be reviewed annually, with any actions not completed in year being rolled forward. 

7. The first progress report is scheduled for November 2017.

Financial Implications

8. There are no financial implications arising from monitoring and reporting on the 
corporate delivery plan.  Delivery plan actions occurring in the 2017/18 financial 
year are budgeted for.  Delivery plan actions scheduled for f
[...]
provision of 
temporary accommodation.

6. The temporary accommodation provision report makes a recommendation on how 
best to meet the future demand for temporary accommodation in South 
Oxfordshire.

7. The recommendation follows a review of the current provision of temporary 
accommodation; a forecast of future demand and an assessment of the available 
options to meet the future demand.

8. The strategy will be reviewed annually by Officers.  The review will identify any 
variances against forecast and propose any necessary adjustments to temporary 
accommodation provision. 

9. The council does not own any temporary accommodation.  The duty to provide 
temporary accommodation is met either through hotels or by using VWHDC units.

10.The demand model forecasts that the council will need an additional two units of 
temporary accommodation to meet the baseline demand.  This demand can no 
longer be met by VWHDC, who will require their hostels to meet their own future 
demand.

11.There is a business case for the council to invest-to-save by initially purchasing 
two properties to meet future demand.  The council would save expenditure on 
hotel accommodation and also generate its own rental income.  This business 
case is detailed within the strategy.

12.The temporary accommodation provision considers the housing options available 
and recommends that the most suitable properties to meet future demand are two-
bedroom properties located in Didcot.

Options

Option a): Do nothing

13.The demand for temporary accommodation would continue to be met through the 
use of local hotels. 

14. If the council does not make any provision for the baseline increase in demand for 
temporary accommodation, there is a high risk that hotel expenditure will increase 
significantly. 

15.The cost to the council of providing the equivalent of two units of temporary 
accommodation in hotels would be approximately £48,000 per annum.

Option b) Purchase own temporary accommodation

16.The council initially purchases two properties to meet the forecast future demand 
for temporary accommodation.

Page 20

Agenda Item 7



17.The cost of purchasing and refurbishing two units of temporary accommodation in 
Didcot would be approximately £520,000.  This would meet the forecast baseline 
demand.  A capital provision of £1,000,000 would provide the flexibility to secure 
additional properties if necessary during the lifetime of the strategy.

18.The council could potentially save approximately £48,000 per annum in hotel 
accommodation costs by purchasing two properties.  The properties would also 
generate a rental income of approximately £14,000 per annum after deducting 
ongoing maintenance costs.  This means that purchasing appropriate property 
would provide a nominal annual benefit of £62,000, which effectively provides a 
realistic payback on any investment in purchasing and refurbishing two properties 
in Didcot.

19.The council would also retain capital assets that may appreciate over the next five 
years.

Financial Implications

20.The capital expenditure for purchasing and refurbishing initially two properties in 
Didcot would be approximately £520,000.

21.The council could achieve a nominal annual benefit of £62,000 through savings on 
hotel costs and the rental income generated from purchasing two properties.

22.The impact upon estimated usable council balances as at March 2022 (excluding 
balance held for the long term under the Medium Term Financial Strategy) will be a 
fall from £14.2million to £13.2million.

Legal Implications

23.The council will be in an improved position to meet its statutory duties under 
homelessness legislation to provide suitable temporary accommodation.

Risks

24.A risk is that the forecast demand for two additional units is not realised. This risk 
is mitigated by using the baseline forecast increase of two units, rather than the 
upper range forecast of seven units.  The forecast demand will also be annuall
[...]
pendices

Appendix 1

South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council: 
A study into future demand for temporary accommodation

Three Dragons 

Appendix 2

Report into the provision of temporary accommodation in South Oxfordshire 
and Vale of White Horse District Councils

Arcadis

Page 24

Agenda Item 7



3

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. The councils have a statutory duty to assess the housing needs of 
households who present as homeless to the authority.  This duty may 
include the provision of temporary accommodation.

2. This provision report makes recommendations on how best to meet the 
future demand for temporary accommodation in South Oxfordshire and 
Vale of White Horse.

3. The recommendations follow a review of the current provision of 
temporary accommodation; a forecast of future demand and an 
assessment of the available options to meet future demand.

4. This provision report will be reviewed annually by Officers.  The review 
will identify any variances against forecast and propose any necessary 
adjustments to temporary accommodation provision. 

South Oxfordshire District Council

5. South Oxfordshire does not own any temporary accommodation.  The 
duty to provide temporary accommodation is met through either hotels 
or by using VWHDC units.

6. The demand model forecasts that SODC will need an additional two 
units of temporary accommodation.  This demand can no longer be met 
by VWHDC, who will require their hostels to meet their own future 
demand.

7. There is a business case for SODC to invest in two properties to 
meet future demand.  The council would save expenditure on
hotel accommodation and generate its own rental income.

8. The most suitable properties to meet the future demand are two-bed 
properties in Didcot.

9. This report considers the options available and recommends that South 
Oxfordshire purchases two units of temporary accommodation in 
Didcot, at least one of which should be wheelchair accessible. 

Pag
[...]
costs.

75. The council could potentially save approximately £48,000 per annum in 
hotel accommodation costs.  The properties would also generate a 
rental income of approximately £14,000 per annum after deducting 
ongoing maintenance costs.  This means that purchasing appropriate 
property would provide a nominal annual benefit of £62,000, which 
effectively provides a realistic payback on any investment they may 
make in purchasing and refurbishing two properties in Didcot.

76. The council would also retain a capital asset that may appreciate
over the next five years.

77. A detailed financial appraisal of this proposal is included within the 
Arcadis report.

78. The potential risks of purchasing properties are capital depreciation or 
a reduction in rental income. The reduction in rental income may result 
from changes to subsidy levels or welfare reform.  

79. These risks are partially mitigated by the historic increase in property 
values and the necessity of Government to ensure councils are able to 
meet their legal duty to provide temporary accommodation.

Vale of White Horse District Council – Options appraisal 

80. The forecast demand for VWHDC is that two additional units of 
temporary accommodation are necessary to meet the baseline demand 
over the next five years.

81. This increase in demand for two additional units can be met by 
increasing the occupancy of the hostels from 63% in 2016/17 to 80%.

82. There is however an issue concerning the suitability of the hostels.  
The shared bathroom and toilet facilities are not appropriate for 
housing vulnerable families and individuals.  The council has a duty of 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



16

care towards homeless applicants placed into its temporary 
accommodation.

83. The hostels could be converted into self-contained units to resolve the 
problems associated with shared facilities.  They would also provide a 
minimum of one wheelchair accessible unit.

84. The optimum use of space when converting
[...]
CONCLUSION

105. The current provision of temporary accommodation will not meet the 
future demand forecast in both South Oxfordshire and Vale of White 
Horse.

106. South Oxfordshire District Council will need to provide a minimum of 
two additional units of temporary accommodation to meet demand.  
These units would ideally be two bedroom properties in Didcot with at 
least one unit having wheelchair accessibility.

107. An appraisal of the options identified the most cost effective and 
practical option for South Oxfordshire District Council would be to 
purchase and self-manage the units.

108. Vale of White Horse District Council is able to meet future demand for 
temporary accommodation within its current stock by increasing 
occupancy rates.  This, however, would mean the retention of the 
hostels that are not appropriate due to their shared facilities.

109. An appraisal of the options available to Vale of White Horse District 
Council identifies that the reconfiguration of both hostels is the most 
cost effective and appropriate option to meet demand. This includes 
one unit of wheelchair accessible accommodation.

110. This appraisal also recommends that the management of temporary 
accommodation should remain in-house due to the specialist skills 
required.  

RECOMMENDATIONS 

South Oxfordshire District Council

111. The council should make provision for a capital allocation of £520,000 
for the purchase of two properties in Didcot to meet the forecast 
demand for temporary accommodation.

Vale of White Horse District Council

112. The council should make provision for a capital allocation of £885,000 
for the reconfiguration of both hostels into self-contained units.

113. The council should make provision for a revenue allocation of £25,000 
per annum to offset the estimated reduction in rental income.

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Committee

Report of Head of Development and Housing
Author: Helen Novelle
Telephone:01235 422451
Textphone: 18001 01235 422451
E-mail: helen.novelle@southandvale.gov.uk 
Cabinet member responsible: Cllr Lynn Lloyd
Tel: 01844 354313
E-mail: lynn.lloyd@southoxon.gov.uk 
To: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
DATE:25 July 2017

Joint Housing Strategy

Recommendation 

To recommend to the Cabinet that the Joint Housing Strategy is approved, subject 
to the outcome of the public consultation. 

Purpose of Report

1. To present to Scrutiny a draft Joint Housing Strategy 2017 – 2027 (attached) and 
to seek approval for proceeding with a recommendation to South Cabinet for the 
approval of the Strategy subject to the outcome of the public consultation.

Strategic Objectives 

2. A Joint Housing Strategy provides clarity for how the councils will work towards 
achieving the challenging government-set housing targets, whilst aiming to deliver 
an appropriate range of housing that will meet the needs of people living and 
working in the districts.an appropriate range of housing that will meet the needs of 
people living and working in the districts.

3. A sound, evidence-based housing strategy can be referenced as the source of 
housing policy within a Local Plan. A housing strategy will enable a housing 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) to be produced and utilised in section 
106 agreements, minimising delay and negotiation challenges.

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 43

Agenda Item 8

mailto:helen.novelle@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:lynn.lloyd@southoxon.gov.uk


Background

4. The Oxfordshire Strategic Housing Market Assessment (2014) (SHMA) provided 
an independent, objective assessment of need for housing across the county.

5. The housing targets for both South and the Vale set out in the SHMA are high and 
will require annual delivery over the next 15 or 16 years significantly in excess of 
that which has generally been achieved in the past.  In addition, there is an 
identified unmet need for Oxford City which the surrounding districts are having to 
take into consideration.

6. Wessex Economics Limited was commissioned to provide an extensive base of 
evidence to support the development of a Joint Housing Strategy with research 
focussing on four specific themes:

 - delivering housing numbers
 - providing an appropriate range of housing
 - delivering housing to support forecast economic growth
 - improving standards in new homes.

7. The findings from this research were presented by Wessex Economics at a 
stakeholder event organised by the councils in January 2017 to representatives of 
organisations from the housebuilding industry including and other organisations 
with an interest in housing including developers, housing associations, the Homes 
and Communities Agency and Oxfordshire Community Land Trust.  The process 
for wider, public consultation, to be organised by the councils, is planned for later 
in the year.

8. The Housing Study report produced as a result of this research concluded that 
proactive action is needed by both councils to be able to meet their challenging 
housing numbers. 

9. The draft Joint Housing Strategy draws from the findings and recommendations of 
the Housing Study, focussing specifically on the task of delivering new-build homes 
and the role for the councils as ‘Housing Delivery Enabler’ to achieve targets whilst 
ensuring an appropriate range of housing and improvements in standards is 
secured to meet the needs of people living and working in our districts.

10.The Action Plan within the Joint Housing Strategy aims to break down the 
recommended courses of action into what is realistically achievable in the short, 
medium and long term, given that the direction of the first five years of the 
Strategy’s lifespan will be predominantly governed by the existing pipeline of 
planning permissions already granted on sites that are not yet under construction.

11.  The councils will need to develop existing relationships with Registered Providers 
to expand available capacity, look further afi
[...]
 housing 
market in both districts, and the likely housing policies and market 
trends that will shape this market in the future. [Note: this research has 
been compiled into a suite of documents that can be viewed or 
downloaded using the following web link:<weblink to be inserted in due 
course>.

 Addresses four strategic themes;

− delivering housing need

− providing an appropriate range of housing 

− delivering housing to support forecast economic growth

− improving standards in new homes

 Has a clear short, medium and long-term focus and an action plan that 
is aligned to the main strategic themes and identifies key actions, 
delivery timescales and responsibilities and expected outcomes

 Involves investigating, developing and progressing innovative 
partnerships, exploring wider delivery mechanisms and providing 
funding, where necessary, to implement the strategy and ensure that 
the numbers, range and suitability of new homes will positively 
enhance the lives of people living and working in our districts.

30. Influencing housing delivery is an extremely challenging task due to the 
vast complexity of the housing sector (the development process, the 
changing make-up and needs of the population, the market place for 
social, affordable and market housing etc.).

31. The Joint South and Vale Housing Strategy attempts to take account of as 
many of these complex issues as possible, indicate the actions needed to 
increase the volume of new housing provision and ensure that new 
housing meets the needs of everyone wishing to live and work in South 
and Vale.

Page 61

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



1
14 July 2017

Schedule for Scrutiny Committees 2017/18

(further items to be added to schedule as required)

Meeting 
date

Council Agenda items Purpose of Report Cabinet members Lead Officer Head of Service

Thurs 27 
July

Vale Temporary Accommodation 
Strategy

Joint Housing Strategy

Corporate Delivery Plan 

To consider the dr
[...]
:
 Unitary process  (for Joint Scrutiny Committee)
 Housing build rate
 Houses that people can afford
 Partnership grants
 Budget process
 Review of communications strategy
 Review of planning procedures
 Five councils’ partnership and
 An annual “Ask the Leader” item for the Leader of the Council to answer the committee’s and the public’s questions.

The Cabinet work programmes can be accessed via the following links:
South
http://democratic.southoxon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=121&RD=0
Vale
http://democratic.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=507&RD=0

Meeting Start times: Joint: 6:30; South: 6:30; Vale: 7.00; 5CP: tbc

P
age 66

A
genda Item

 9

http://democratic.southoxon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=121&RD=0
http://democratic.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=507&RD=0

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Corporate delivery plan
	Southcorporatedeliveryplan

	7 Temporary accommodation provision 2017-2022
	Temporary Accomodation Appendix

	8 Joint housing strategy
	draft joint housing stategy

	9 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings





Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Scrutiny Committee

HELD ON TUESDAY 25 JULY 2017 AT 6.30 PM

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 MILTON PARK

Present:

Richard Pullen (Chairman)

Steve Connel, Anthony Dearlove, Elaine Hornsby, David Turner, John Walsh, Ian 
White and Sue Lawson (as substitute for Pat Dawe)

Apologies:

Pat Dawe tendered apologies. 

Officers:

Gerry Brough, Phil Ealey, Helen Novelle, Ron Schrieber, Mark Stone and Sally 
Truman

Also present: 

Councillors John Cotton and Lynn Lloyd

1 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2017 were agreed as an accurate record 
and were signed by the Chairman.

2 Declarations of interest 

None.

3 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None.

4 Public participation 

None.



2

5 Corporate delivery plan 

The committee considered the report of the head of HR, IT and technical services on 
the council’s corporate delivery plan which detailed the actions to be taken to deliver 
the council’s corporate objectives and priorities for the period 2016-2020 as set out in 
the corporate plan.

Councillor John Cotton, Leader and Cabinet member for corporate strategy, 
introduced this item. Also present to answer questions were Sally Truman, policy and 
partnerships manager and Mark Stone, acting chief executive.

In response to questions and issues raised by the committee, it was reported that:

 Once agreed, the corporate delivery plan would form the basis of six-monthly 
progress reports to the committee. Progress would be red, amber, green 
(RAG) rated.

 The leader and the acting chief executive acknowledged that there were 
currently capacity issues at head of service level and outlined the steps being 
taken to address this matter.  Although the heads of service were the named 
individuals responsible for ensuring that the actions in the corporate delivery 
plan were implemented, much of the work would be undertaken by other 
officers.

 Many of the vacancies in planning had been or would be filled. Despite limited 
resources the overall response rates on neighbourhood plans had improved 
continuously. 

 Whilst the council would do all it could to help charitable groups supporting 
vulnerable young people, it did not have the financial resources to step in 
whenever the County Council had withdrawn or reduced funding. 

 The figure for the percentage of residents volunteering was derived from the 
biennial residents’ survey and was currently in the region of 25%.

 Further detail regarding the direct delivery of affordable rented accommodation 
was set out in the joint housing strategy submitted to this meeting (Minute 7 
refers).

 An announcement regarding the future of the Crowmarsh Gifford site would be 
made in the next few weeks.

 The leader had requested the acting chief executive to investigate the 
feasibility of installing a council chamber and additional member facilities at 
Milton Park.

A member expressed the view that the committee should receive progress reports 
more frequently than currently proposed.  However most members felt that there was 
no need for more frequent reports at this stage.  It was noted that the committee 
could review the frequency of progress reports at a later date and, should the RAG 
rating identify specific concerns, detailed reports could be requested to the following 
meeting.

RESOLVED: to note the corporate delivery plan.



3

6 Temporary accommodation provision 2017-2022 

The committee considered the report of the head of development and housing on the 
provision of temporary accommodation 2017-2022. The report detailed how best to 
meet the future demand for temporary housing accommodation in South Oxfordshire 
and recommended the purchase of two units of temporary accommodation in Didcot 
(Option b). The committee’s views were requested prior to the submission of the 
report to Cabinet.

Councillor Lynn Lloyd, Cabinet member for housing, introduced this item. Also 
present to answer questions were Phil Ealey, housing needs manager and Mark 
Stone, acting chief executive.

In response to questions and issues raised by the committee, it was reported that:

 The report recommended that at least one of the two units of accommodation 
to be purchased should be wheelchair accessible but both could be.

 Should the required capital provision be approved by full Council in October, it 
was intended to purchase the units as soon as possible.

 The purchase of the two properties could save the council approximately 
£48,000 per annum in hotel bills. The properties would also generate an 
annual rental income of approximately £14,000.

The committee welcomed the report for the significant, positive and proactive way in 
which it sought to meet the future demand for temporary accommodation. 

RESOLVED: to commend the report to Cabinet and to recommend that Option b), 
the purchase of two units of temporary accommodation in Didcot, be approved.

7 Joint housing strategy 

The committee considered the report of the head of development and housing on a 
joint South and Vale housing strategy 2017-2027. The strategy detailed how both 
councils will work towards achieving the challenging housing targets set by 
government whilst aiming to deliver an appropriate range of housing that will meet 
the needs of people living and working in the districts.

Councillor Lynn Lloyd, Cabinet member for housing, introduced this item. Also 
present to answer questions were Helen Novelle, principal development officer and 
Mark Stone, acting chief executive.

In response to questions and issues raised by the committee, it was reported that:

 The aim of the strategy was not to challenge the housing targets set out in the 
strategic housing market assessment but to identify how to meet this and any 
revised target.

 Whilst the council was seeking to persuade and encourage housebuilders to 
build more sustainable houses, more affordable housing and more properties 
suitable for the elderly (thereby freeing up larger homes), it could not compel 
them to do so. 



4

RESOLVED: to recommend to Cabinet that the joint housing strategy be approved, 
subject to the outcome of the public consultation.

8 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings 

The committee was advised that a confidential report on staffing matters would be 
submitted to a future meeting. 

A member expressed the view that the current process of considering a financial 
outturn report each September did not enable the committee to carry out proper 
scrutiny of the Council’s revenue and capital expenditure. Accordingly he requested 
that the committee receive quarterly budget monitoring reports. The acting chief 
executive agreed to investigate the feasibility of producing monitoring reports more 
frequently but advised the committee that quarterly reports had not been submitted 
for a number of years.

It was agreed to circulate to members the date when the practice of submitting 
quarterly budget monitoring reports to the committee ended.  

The meeting closed at 8.50 pm

Chairman Date


